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SCHEDULE UPDATE
Schematic Design/ 30% Submission (September 2024)
Design Development/ 60% Submission (April to August) 

• CAC for Facilities Peer Review of 60%
• Interior Design- 3 rounds with staff completed Monday, May 5
• Exterior Building Design
• Interior Building Design
• Floor Plan Coordination with Engineering Teams
• Site Plan Confirmation

• Facility Study- Focus Board of School Directors Discussion (June)
• Facility Assessments
• Green House Gas Emissions
• Fairmount Building & Park Forest MS Existing
• Bus Facility

• Construction Management Team Engaged (May to July)
• Third Party Cost Estimate (July)
• Act 34 Hearing & Process (August to October)
• Construction Documents/ 90% Submission (August – October) 
• Bidding (October to November) 
• Board of School Directors Review & Potential Approval (Nov to Dec.)
• Start of Construction (January 2026)
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2Site Plan Work in Process

1. Relocation & 
Refinement of 
Stormwater 
Management as 
discussed at recent 
School Board Meetings.

2. Coordination of utility 
connections to site.

3. Refinement of receiving 
on East & West sides of 
the school.

4. Transportation 
refinements for bussing 
& van delivery to school.

5. Geothermal well field 
design and locations.

6. Site grading and 
retaining wall design.
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3Site Plan- Current Design

1. Relocation & 
Refinement of 
Stormwater 
Management as 
discussed at recent 
School Board Meetings.

2. Coordination of utility 
connections to site.

3. Refinement of receiving 
on East & West sides of 
the school.

4. Transportation 
refinements for bussing 
& van delivery to school.

5. Geothermal well field 
design and locations.

6. Site grading and 
retaining wall design.
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4Site Plan- Current Design
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5Floor Plan Updates

1st Floor Plan (Main Level)

2nd Floor Plan (Upper Level)

Ground Floor Plan (Lower Level)

PLANS PURPOSELY 
OMITTED FOR 

SECURITY 
PURPOSES, WILL BE 

DISCUSSED AT IN 
PERSON MEETING
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61st Floor Plan (Main Level)

PLANS PURPOSELY 
OMITTED FOR 

SECURITY 
PURPOSES, WILL BE 

DISCUSSED AT IN 
PERSON MEETING



72nd & Ground Floor Plans
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2nd Floor Plan (Upper Level)

Ground Floor Plan (Lower Level)

PLANS PURPOSELY 
OMITTED FOR 

SECURITY 
PURPOSES, WILL BE 

DISCUSSED AT IN 
PERSON MEETING
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8Exterior Building Design 
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9Exterior Design – Main Entrance
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10Exterior Design – Classroom Wings
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11Exterior Design - East Facade 
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12Interior Design Concept 
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13Interior Design Concept 
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14Interior Design Concept 
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15Interior Design Concept 
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16Interior Design Concept 
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17Interior Design Concept 
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18Interior Design Concept 
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19Sustainability

1. Sustainability Certification Plan is 
in place and been discussed with 
all design team members.

2. PFMS is following successful 
approach utilized for State High & 
recent (3) Elementary Schools. 

3. Highlights include:
1. Geothermal HVAC
2. Daylighting & Views 
3. Indoor Air Quality
4. Thermal Envelope
5. Potential Net Zero Facility in 

tandem w/ SCASD Solar 
Program.

4. Development of Alternates 
including:
1. 630 kW Solar Array
2. Bird Friendly Glass at 

strategic locations.
5. Solar for Schools Grant 

Application (May CFA Hearing)
6. PFMS preliminarily anticipates 

Gold Certification.

Park Forest Middle School- LEED Certification Plan LEED version 4 
& 4.1  Crabtree, Rohrbaugh & Associates Architects

CREDIT GOALS LEED Project #- TBD  CRA Project #: 3798 April 9, 2025
CC

D/C Coord. 
COMPLETE

ONGOING 
Coordination

Design 
Template 
Submitted

Constr. 
Credits

Design 
Review 

Complete

Construct 
Review 

Complete

Project Information

PI Project Information Required CRA D

Integrative Process 1 1 Total Points Possible 0 0 0 0 0 0

IP Credit 1 Integrative Process 1 Verdacity Develop Integrative Design 
Process from Pre-design D

Location and Transportation 5 15 Total Points Possible 0 0 0 0 0 0

LT Credit 1 LEED for Neighborhood Development 
Location 0

Locate the project within a LEED 
for New Development project 

boundary.
D N/A

Sustainable Sites 12 12 Total Points Possible 0 0 0 0 0 0

SS Credit 5 Heat Island Reduction 2 CRA
Combination of 75% Roof Areas 
with SRI 82 or better and 50% of 

non roof areas SRI of .28 or 
shaded.

D May be acheivable for 2 points, but in process at this time.

Water Efficiency 6 12 Total Points Possible 0 0 0 0 0 0

WE Credit 4 Water Metering 1 Moore
Install permanent water meter for 

two or more of certain water 
subsystems

D

Energy & Atmosphere 26 31 Total Points Possible 0 0 0 0 0 0

EA Prereq 1
Fundamental Commissioning and 
Verification Required CxA/ Owner Verify installation & Performance of 

Systems
01353, TAB & 

Commissioning C

Materials & Resources 8 13 Total Points Possible 0 0 0 0 0 0

MR Prereq  1 Storage and Collection of Recyclables Required CRA Designate area/ storage bins D

Indoor Environmental Quality 13 16 Total Points Possible 0 0 0 0 0 0

EQ Prereq 1 Minimum Indoor Air Quality Performance  Required CxA/ Moore
Establish minimum indoor air 
quality performance based on 

ASHRAE Code
 D 

Total Point Goal 81 110 Total  Points Available

Certified 40-49 points   Silver 50-59 points   Gold 60-79 points   Platinum 80-110 points ** This column will be zero until the USGBC approves the uploaded documentation and completed Online Credit Template.

USGBCDesign Team
SpecificationCategory Regional &/or     

LEED v4.1Credit Name REMARKSTarget 
Points Responsible Description


v4 LEED Checklist

		Park Forest Middle School- LEED Certification Plan												LEED version 4 & 4.1		Crabtree, Rohrbaugh & Associates Architects

				CREDIT GOALS				LEED Project #- TBD								CRA Project #: 3798														April 9, 2025

		Category		Credit Name		Regional &/or     LEED v4.1		Target Points		Responsible		Description		Specification				Design Team						CC		USGBC				REMARKS

																D/C		Coord. COMPLETE		ONGOING Coordination		Design Template Submitted		Constr. Credits		Design Review Complete		Construct Review Complete

		Project Information

		PI		Project Information				Required		CRA						D

		Integrative Process						1				1 Total Points Possible						0		0		0		0		0		0

		IP Credit 1		Integrative Process				1		Verdacity		Develop Integrative Design Process from Pre-design				D

		Location and Transportation						5				15 Total Points Possible						0		0		0		0		0		0

		LT Credit 1		LEED for Neighborhood Development Location				0				Locate the project within a LEED for New Development project boundary.				D														N/A

		LT Credit 2		Sensitive Land Protection				1		CRA		locate the project on land previously developed. Addition/ Renovation Project Complies				D

		LT Credit 3		High Priority Site				0		CRA		Locate project on site w/ Priority Designation or on site that requires Brownfield Remediation.				D/C														Will Likely not be achievable.

		LT Credit 4		Surrounding Density and Diverse Uses		v4.1 Subst.		1		CRA		Locate project entrance within1/2 mile of existing and available publicly diverse uses.   4-7 = 1pt; 8+ = 2pts				D														Infill Site, v4.1

		LT Credit 5		Access to Quality Transit and Pedestrain Access				?		CRA		Locate project within 1/4 mile walking of bus stop(s) or have 50%-70% walkers within 3/4 mile walking of the school.				D		0												May not be achievable.

		LT Credit 6		Bicycle Facilities				1		CRA		Bike storage for 5% of users, provide shower and changing for 0.5% (FTE) staff				D														This may not be achievable due to showers?

		LT Credit 7		Reduced Parking Footprint		v4.1 Subst.		1		CRA		Reduce parking capacity below local code requirement and/or below base ratios.				D

		LT Credit 8		Green Vehicles				1		CRA/ ELA		Provide preferred parking for low emission and fuel efficient vehicles for 5% of the total provided parking spaces AND alternative fuel stations				D

		Sustainable Sites						12				12 Total Points Possible						0		0		0		0		0		0

		SS Prereq 1		Construction Activity Pollution Prevention				Required		CRA		Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan				C

		SS Prereq 2		Environmental Site Assessment				Required		CRA		Conduct Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment.  If contamination is suspected conduct Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment.				D

		SS Credit 1		Site Assessement				1		Verdacity		Complete and document a site survey and assessment				D

		SS Credit 2		Site Development- Protect or Restore Habitat		Regional Priority		2				Preserve 40% of the greenfield area and restore 30% of site with native vegetation				C														Evaluate if possible, not aniticpated at this time.

		SS Credit 3		Open Space		LEED v4.1, Regional Priority		1		CRA		Provide outdoor space greater than 30% AND 25% vegetated areas (turf grass does not count)				D

		SS Credit 4		Rainwater Management		LEED v4.1, Regional Priority		3		ELA		Manage the site for 95th or 98th percentile of rainfall events using low-impact development (LID)				D

		SS Credit 5		Heat Island Reduction				2		CRA		Combination of 75% Roof Areas with SRI 82 or better and 50% of non roof areas SRI of .28 or shaded.				D														May be acheivable for 2 points, but in process at this time.

		SS Credit 6		Light Pollution Reduction				1		Moore		Reduce light from the building and site at night				D

		SS Credit 7		Site Master Plan				1		CRA		Ensure the environmental issues in the initial development are continued throughout future development				D														Need to achieve SS Open Space, SS Rainwater, SS Heat Island, SS Light Pollution, 4 credits total.

		SS Credit 8		Joint Use of Facilities				1		CRA		Enable the school and its playing fields to be used by the community for non-school events and functions				D

		Water Efficiency						6				12 Total Points Possible						0		0		0		0		0		0

		WE Prereq 1		Outdoor Water Use Reduction, 30% Reduction				Required		CRA		Show landscape does not require permanent irrigation OR Use 30% less water than the baseline calculation for the site				D

		WE Prereq 2		Indoor Water Use Reduction, 20% Reduction				Required		Moore		Use 20% less water than the baseline calculation				D

		WE Prereq 3		Building-Level Water Metering				Required		Moore		Install Permanent Water Meter for total building and grounds				D

		WE Credit 1		Outdoor Water Use Reduction, 100% Reduction or No Irrigation				2		CRA		Show landscape does not require permanent irrigation OR Use 50% less water than the baseline calculation for the site				D

		WE Credit 2		Indoor Water Use Reduction, 25-45% Reduction		Regional Priority		3		Moore		Use 25-45% less water than the baseline calculation (1-5 pts available)				D														Evaluate w/ Moore & Verdacity

		WE Credit 3		Cooling Tower Water Use				?		Moore		No Cooling Tower				D														Not Likely

		WE Credit 4		Water Metering				1		Moore		Install permanent water meter for two or more of certain water subsystems				D

		Energy & Atmosphere						26				31 Total Points Possible						0		0		0		0		0		0

		EA Prereq 1		Fundamental Commissioning and Verification				Required		CxA/ Owner		Verify installation & Performance of Systems		01353, TAB & Commissioning		C

		EA Prereq 2		Minimum Energy Performance				Required		Moore		Establish a minimum level of energy efficiency				D

		EA Prereq 3		Building-Level Energy Metering				Required		Moore		Install Building wide Energy metering.				D

		EA Prereq 4		Fundamental Refrigerant Management				Required		Moore		Zero use of CFC-based refrigerants in building				D

		EA Credit 1		Enhanced Commissioning				5		CxA		Additional commissioning requirement in addition to EAp1 including Envelope.		01353, TAB & Commissioning		C														May be achievable to attain 5 points with Building Envelope CxA.

		EA Credit 2		Optimize Energy Performance		Regional Priority		16		Verdacity/ Moore		Achieve an improved energy performance for building				D														With 630 kW solar array and geothermal, this should be acievable

		EA Credit 3		Advanced Energy Metering				0		Moore		Advanced Energy Meteing tracking any part of the buildign utilizing more than 10% of the building energy.				D														Evaluate if possible

		EA Credit 4		Demand Response				0				Design to tie into Demand response programs, shedding of 10% of energy use during peak electrical demand.				C

		EA Credit 5		Renewable Energy Production		LEED v4.1, Regional Priority		5		Moore/ CRA		Use on-site renewable energy systems to offset building energy costs				D														ALTERNATE Array would achieve 2 points (5%) and possibly get us to 3 Energy points too (10%). Must get two points for Regional Priority

		EA Credit 6		Enhanced Refrigerant Management				?		Moore						D														Confirm with Moore/ Food Service if this can be achieved

		EA Credit 7		Green Power & Carbon Offsets				0				Provide 50% of electricity from renewable sources with 5-year contract				C

		Materials & Resources						8				13 Total Points Possible						0		0		0		0		0		0

		MR Prereq  1		Storage and Collection of Recyclables				Required		CRA		Designate area/ storage bins				D

		MR Prereq  2		Construction and Demolition Waste Management Planning				Required		CRA/ Contractors		Designate area/ storage bins				C														Waste Management plan requirement in specs, COMPLETE. Receive from general contractor at the start of construction.

		MR Credit 1		Building Life-Cycle Impact Reduction				3		Verdacity		Building and Material Reuse				D

		MR Credit 2		Building Product Disclosure and Optimization- Environmental Product Declarations		v4.1 Subst.		1		Verdacity		Use products and materials that have life-cycle info available and have favorable life-cycle impacts				C

		MR Credit 3		Building Product Disclosure and Optimization- Sourcing of Raw Materials		v4.1 Subst.		1		Verdacity		Use products and materials that have life-cycle info available and have favorable life-cycle impacts				C														Possible 1 point, Verdacity.

		MR Credit 4		Building Product Disclosure and Optimization- Material Ingredients		v4.1 Subst.		1		Verdacity		Use products and materials that have life-cycle info available and have favorable life-cycle impacts				C

		MR Credit 5		Construction and Demolition Waste Management, Divert 50-75% from Disposal				2		GC / CRA		Divert 50-75%  of construction debris from disposal in landfill.		01524 Const. Waste, 01352 LEED Req.		C														50%= 1pt, 75%= 2pts

		Indoor Environmental Quality						13				16 Total Points Possible						0		0		0		0		0		0

		EQ Prereq 1		Minimum Indoor Air Quality Performance				Required		CxA/ Moore		Establish minimum indoor air quality performance based on ASHRAE Code				D

		EQ Prereq 2		Environmental Tobacco Smoke Control				Required		CRA		No smoking in building or on property.				D

		EQ Prereq 3		Minimum Acoustical Performance				Required		CRA		Design classrooms and core learning spaces to meet Acoustical performance criteria				D														NEED: 1) verify background noise 40dBA or lower in classrooms  2) method used to demonstate max noise level?  CRA will be engaging Chris Brooks as Acoustician.

		EQ Credit 1		Enhanced Indoor Air Quality Strategies				1		CRA/ Moore		Combination of v3 IEQc1 Outdoor Air Delivery Monitoring, IEQc2 Incresed Ventilation & IEQc5 Indoor Pollutant				D														Possible 1 point is achievable, confirm with Moore. 2 points possible, confirm with Moore, possibly CO2 sensors will achieve this requirement.

		EQ Credit 2		Low Emitting Materials		v4.1 Subst.		3		Verdacity		Use products of low VOC content and emmissions				C														3 points, possible 3 points.

		EQ Credit 3		Construction Indoor Air Quality Management Plan				1		CRA/ Contractors		Reduce indoor air quality problems from construction				C

		EQ Credit 4		Indoor Air Quality Assessment				2		GC/ CXA/ CRA/ Testing		Reduce indoor air quality problems from construction. Testing of Air Quality before occupation.				C

		EQ Credit 5		Thermal Comfort				1		CRA/ Moore		Provide comfortable thermal environment				D

		EQ Credit 6		Interior Lighting				1		Moore		Provide high level of lighting system control by occupants				D

		EQ Credit 7		Daylight				3		Verdacity		Achieve day lighting in  55%/75% of regularly occupied spaces and 1 point for quality of daylight.				D														55% for 2 Points, possible 75% for 3 points

		EQ Credit 8		Quality Views				1		Verdactity		Achieve View to outdoor spaces for 75% of all regularly occupied spaces				D

		EQ Credit 9		Acoustic Performance				0		Acoustic Dimensions/ Moore/ CRA		Design classrooms and core learning spaces to meet Acoustical performance criteria above the prerequisite				D

		Innovation						6				6 Total Points Possible						0		0		0		0		0		0

		IN Credit 1		Innovation - Purchasing Lamps				1		CRA		All Lighting in building must be LED.				D

		IN Credit 2		Innovation - Design for Active Occupants				1		CRA		Provide Stair circulation for more than 50% of FTE & utilize techniques to encourage use & document exercise equipment.				D

		IN Credit 3		Exemplary Performance- Renewable Energy				1				Achieve 25% On-Site Renewable Use and/or 60% off-site renewable (SCASD Collaboration)				D														This should be acheiveable with solar array and SCASD Solar Collaborative.

		IN Credit 4		Exemplary Performance-Optimize Energy Performance				1				Reduce parking capacity below local code requirement and/or below base ratios.				D														We will likely achieve this with solar

		IN Credit 5		Innovation or Pilot				1		Verdacity		Achieve at least 100 lux for 25% of the nonregularly occupied floor area for 1-2 floor buildings.				D														Evaluate w/ Verdacity, Non regular spaces- Daylighting???

		IN Credit 6		LEED® Accredited Professional				1		CRA		Have at least one Accredited Professional (BD&C) on the team.				D/C

		Regional Priority Credits						4				4 Total Points Possible						0		0		0		0		0		0

		RP Credit 1		Regional Priority: SS credit Open Space				1		CRA		Provide outdoor space greater than 30% AND 25% vegetated areas (turf grass does not count)				D

		RP Credit 2		Regional Priority: SS credit Rainwater Management				1		ELA		Manage the site for 95th or 98th percentile of rainfall events using low-impact development (LID)				D														Achieve 2 points and achieve Regional Priority

		RP Credit 3		Regional Priority: EA credit Optimize Energy Performance				1		Moore		Achieve an improved energy performance for building		9% Energy Reducation/ 3 Base Credits Required		D														Achieve 3 points and achieve Regional Priority

		RP Credit 4		Regional Priority: EA credit Renewable Energy				1		Moore		Use on-site renewable energy systems to offset building energy costs		6% Required/ 2 credits Base Required		D														Achieve 2 points and achieve Regional Priority

		Total Point Goal						81				110 Total  Points Available

		Current Credits Coordinated with Design Team																0

		Current Design Credits in Process of being documented for Design Submission.																		0

		Current Credits Submitted to the USGBC by the Design Team*																		0		0

		Construction Credits Completed

		Current Construction Credits Anticipated																						0		0

		Design Review Credits Completed by the USGBC **																								0

		Construction Review Completed by the USGBC																										0

																		* This column will be zero until the responsible party uploads documentation to LEED Online and completes Online Credit template.

		Certified 40-49 points   Silver 50-59 points   Gold 60-79 points   Platinum 80-110 points																** This column will be zero until the USGBC approves the uploaded documentation and completed Online Credit Template.
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20“Bird Safe” Glass

The design team has been working 
with Vitro Architectural Glass the past 
4 months on planning for “Bird Safe” 
glass on Park Forest Middle School, 
tentatively utilizing a laser etched 
method.

Initial Discussion has been centered on 
utilizing “Bird Safe” glass for the Larger 
Curtain Wall locations at Main 
Entrances, Library, Cafeteria, Stair 
Towers throughout the building that 
represent the majority of square 
footage of glass in the school.

The “Bird Safe” glass would be bid as 
an alternate to the main project to 
understand the full cost impact for a 
product that is relatively new to the 
school construction market 

Current methods of achieving Bird 
Friendly Glass are:
• Fritted Glass
• Acid Etched Glass
• UV-coated glass
• Laser Etched Glass
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21Interior Layouts- 3rd interview round complete. 
Music Department Technical Education Department

PLANS PURPOSELY 
OMITTED FOR 

SECURITY 
PURPOSES, WILL BE 

DISCUSSED AT IN 
PERSON MEETING
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22Cost Estimate Update
3rd Party Cost Estimate is scheduled for July to provide further detail & evaluate current construction market. 

Low High
 New Cost/ Square Foot $ 325 $ 340
Building Square Footage New 268,825 268,825
Reno Cost/ Square Foot 0% $ 0 0% $ 0
Building Square Footage Reno 0 0
Total Square Footage 268,825 268,825
Subtotal Building Cost 2024 $ 87,368,125 $ 91,400,500
Sitework Allowance (ELA) $ 7,250,000 $ 7,750,000
Modulars & Phased Construction $ 0 $ 0
Site Demolition & Prep $ 1,000,000 $ 1,500,000
Construction Cost $ 95,618,125 $ 100,650,500
Escalation to MidPoint of Construction (21 months 
Design & 24 Months Construction= 33 Months to 
MidPoint, 3%
Escalation per year)  starting Prelim Design in 2023

8.25% $ 7,888,495 8.25% $ 8,303,666
$ 103,506,620 $ 108,954,166

Potential Soft Cost 20% $ 20,701,324 22% $ 23,969,917
2025/2026 Total Project Cost based upon 
Today's Construction Costs $ 124,207,944 $ 132,924,083

Estimating Contingency 3% $ 3,726,238 3% $ 3,987,722

2025/2026 Total Project Cost $ 127,934,183 $ 136,911,805

With Alternates, Aux Gym & Storage (7,593 SF) 130,728,786$     $ 139,706,409


12sep24

		PFMS-New Construction																30-Apr-25



												Low						High

		 New Cost/ Square Foot										$ 325						$ 340

		Building Square Footage		New				New				268,825						268,825

		Reno Cost/ Square Foot								0%		$ 0				0%		$ 0

		Building Square Footage		Reno				Reno				0						0

		Total Square Footage										268,825						268,825

		Subtotal Building Cost 2024										$ 87,368,125						$ 91,400,500

		Sitework Allowance (ELA)										$ 7,250,000						$ 7,750,000

		Modulars & Phased Construction										$ 0						$ 0

		Site Demolition & Prep										$ 1,000,000						$ 1,500,000

		Construction Cost										$ 95,618,125						$ 100,650,500

		Escalation to MidPoint of Construction (21 months Design & 24 Months Construction= 33 Months to MidPoint, 3%
Escalation per year), starting Prelim Design in 2023		8.25%				8.25%				$ 7,888,495				8.25%		$ 8,303,666		$   368.05

												$ 103,506,620						$ 108,954,166

		Potential Soft Cost		24%				20%				$ 20,701,324				22%		$ 23,969,917

		2025/2026 Total Project Cost based upon Today's Construction Costs										$ 124,207,944						$ 132,924,083



		Estimating Contingency		3%				3%				$ 3,726,238				3%		$ 3,987,722



		2025/2026 Total Project Cost										$ 127,934,183						$ 136,911,805



		With Alternates, Aux Gym & Storage (7,593 SF)										$   130,728,786						$ 139,706,409		$ 2794604

																				$ 111,748,770
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1. Include photo and 
narrative evaluation of 
each building in the 
district, that leads into a 
cost evaluation for each 
building planned over a 
9-year period.

2. Evaluations include:
• Site
• Exterior
• Interior
• Safety
• Plumbing & Fire Prot.
• HVAC
• Electrical



FAC IL IT Y  A S S ES S M E N TS

1. Facility Assessments are looking holistically throughout the school district.
2. Please note these represent costs to bring all buildings up to new condition over an 

approximately 9-10 year time period. It is assumed this is an ideal scenario, and it is typical 
for school districts to extend projects beyond this time period to meet available funds.

3. This allows for long range planning in tandem with current planned projects, most notably 
Mount Nittany Elementary and Park Forest Middle School projects.

24

School 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 Future

 Corl Street ES  -$                     19,096$              -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     822,007$            -$                     
 Easterly Parkway ES 296,640$            5,352,586$        1,855,450$        -$                     1,321,572$        -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
 Ferguson Township ES 632,214$            -$                     700,557$            898,456$            1,258,972$        -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     1,763,080$        
 Gray's Woods ES  309,000$            -$                     190,134$            5,724,624$        1,594,513$        -$                     743,828$            760,062$            -$                     -$                     
 Spring Creek ES  18,540$              -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     884,636$            -$                     
 Mount Nittany ES  80,340$              -$                     583,021$            -$                     1,066,937$        -$                     -$                     243,653$            -$                     1,843,271$        
 Park Forest ES -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     9,644,753$        -$                     738,780$            782,864$            -$                     
 Radio Park ES 18,540$              -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     974,400$            -$                     -$                     
 Mount Nittany MS 1,009,936$        1,271,085$        1,401,842$        -$                     -$                     -$                     20,237,940$      -$                     -$                     -$                     
 Park Forest MS -$                     -$                     -$                     4,011,016$        -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
 State College Area HS - South 494,400$            76,385$              -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     610,634$            -$                     
 State College Area HS - North 346,080$            -$                     2,989,701$        -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     603,489$            -$                     -$                     
 Panorama -$                     3,192,885$        -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

 Needs by Year 3,205,690$    9,912,036$    7,720,705$    10,634,096$  5,241,994$    9,644,753$    20,981,768$  3,320,384$    3,100,141$    3,606,350$    

SCHOOL YEAR

SUMMARY COSTS


Totals



						SCHOOL YEAR

				School		2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future



				Corl Street ES 		$   - 0		$   19,096		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   822,007		$   - 0

				Easterly Parkway ES		$   296,640		$   5,352,586		$   1,855,450		$   - 0		$   1,321,572		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Ferguson Township ES		$   632,214		$   - 0		$   700,557		$   898,456		$   1,258,972		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,763,080

				Gray's Woods ES 		$   309,000		$   - 0		$   190,134		$   5,724,624		$   1,594,513		$   - 0		$   743,828		$   760,062		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Spring Creek ES 		$   18,540		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   884,636		$   - 0

				Mount Nittany ES 		$   80,340		$   - 0		$   583,021		$   - 0		$   1,066,937		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   243,653		$   - 0		$   1,843,271

				Park Forest ES		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   9,644,753		$   - 0		$   738,780		$   782,864		$   - 0

				Radio Park ES		$   18,540		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   974,400		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Mount Nittany MS		$   1,009,936		$   1,271,085		$   1,401,842		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   20,237,940		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Park Forest MS		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,011,016		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				State College Area HS - South		$   494,400		$   76,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   610,634		$   - 0

				State College Area HS - North		$   346,080		$   - 0		$   2,989,701		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   603,489		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Panorama		$   - 0		$   3,192,885		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Needs by Year		$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350









Corl Street ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Corl Street ES 						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   70,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   91,334		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   18,500		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   24,138		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   11,500		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   15,005		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   25,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   32,619		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   125,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   163,097		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Resotration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				General Interior Refresh of Finishes & Repairs (Allowance)		$   400,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   521,909		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   400,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   521,909		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Add Cooling Tower Freeze Protection (Flow Meter/Controls)		$   15,000.00				$   - 0		$   15,914		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   15,000.00				$   - 0		$   15,914		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				None						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   - 0		$   19,096		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   822,007		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 

				For Dicussion



























Easterly Parkway ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Easterly Parkway ES						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   498,410		3%		$   - 0		$   528,763		$   - 0		$   - 0										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   25,760		3%		$   - 0		$   27,329		$   - 0		$   - 0										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater/Drainage Improvements		$   26,565		3%		$   - 0		$   28,183		$   - 0		$   - 0										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   48,673		3%		$   - 0		$   51,637		$   - 0		$   - 0										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   599,408				$   - 0		$   635,912		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   150,000		3%		$   - 0		$   159,135				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Exterior Metal Panel- High Performance Painting		$   80,000		3%				$   84,872

				Roof Replacement/White TPO		$   400,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   437,091		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   630,000				$   - 0		$   244,007		$   437,091		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement		$   335,370				$   - 0		$   355,794		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Classrooms		$   100,000				$   - 0		$   106,090		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Hallways		$   100,000								$   109,273

				Carpet Tile Replacement		$   45,000				$   - 0				$   49,173				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Classrooms- GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   79,568								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Hallways- GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting		$   75,000								$   81,955

				Casework Upgrades		$   450,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   521,673		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

				Vestibule Upgrades- Doors, Hardware, Flooring		$   60,000								$   65,564

				Stair Treads		$   20,000								$   21,855

				Bathroom Tile		$   80,000								$   87,418

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades		$   140,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   152,982				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Allowance)		$   500,000				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   579,637		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)		$   75,000				$   - 0				$   81,955				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   541,452		$   650,173		$   - 0		$   1,101,310		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   240,000				$   247,200		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   247,200		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Grease Traps in Kitchen (Future)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Install Trap Guards		$   5,000				$   - 0		$   5,305		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Repair Leaking Storm Line in Kitchen		$   7,500				$   - 0		$   7,957		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   25,000				$   - 0		$   26,523		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Water Softeners		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   42,436		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Install Redundant Water Heater/Replace Exist		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   31,827		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   114,047		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Boilers and Blend Pumps		$   350,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   382,454		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Vestibule Heaters		$   70,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   76,491		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC Upgrades - Replace UV's, refirb AHU's, and repalce EF's		$   1,575,000				$   - 0		$   1,670,918		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   125,000				$   - 0		$   132,613		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   42,436		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Upgrade Controls		$   390,000				$   - 0		$   413,751				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   2,259,717		$   458,945		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				ELECTRICAL

				Replace obsolete clocks and head end equipment		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   31,827		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete Intercom head end equipment		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   79,568		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace original fluorescent luminaires that have not been replaced with LED type in areas that are using LED lamps.		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   79,568		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work associated with Mechanical equipment replacements.		$   447,160						$   474,392		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   665,354		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   296,640		$   5,352,586		$   1,855,450		$   - 0		$   1,321,572		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 





Ferguson Twp ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Ferguson Township ES						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   196,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   220,600		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   7,500		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8,441		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater/Drainage Improvements		$   105,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   163,199		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   145,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   163,199		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   453,500		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   555,439		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   82,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement/White TPO				3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total				3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   387,000		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   188,460		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   42,318		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   258,000		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   435,000		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   70,000		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Discussion)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   88,455		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,469,233		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   275,000				$   283,250						$   131,024

				Sub-Total						$   283,250		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   131,024		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Install Redundant Water Heater Lower Level Mech Room		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Mixing Valve		$   20,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   20,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Water Heaters in Upper Level Mech Room		$   60,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   60,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50,000		$   60,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   31,500				$   32,445				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Failing HP Controllers		$   130,000				$   133,900				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Circ Pumps		$   60,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   69,556		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Heat Pumps		$   750,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   869,456		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   166,345		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   939,012		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace luminaires with LED type luminaires		$   451,500				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   493,366		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace digital clocks and head end equipment		$   35,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   38,245				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete intercom head end equipment		$   75,000				$   77,250		$   - 0						$   86,946		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Disconnect/Reconnect plumbing equipment replacement		$   2,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,185		$   2,251		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Disconnect/Reconnect mechanical equipment replacement		$   20,000				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   23,185		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   77,250		$   - 0		$   533,797		$   2,251		$   110,131		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   632,214		$   - 0		$   700,557		$   898,456		$   1,258,972		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,763,080

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 		$   30,000

				Needed but can be deferred		$   75,000

				Can be deferred 		$   75,000

						$   447,160





















Gray's Woods ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Gray's Woods ES 						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

								Inflation		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost				103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   75,000				$   - 0				$   81,955		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				12.00/SF

				Roof Replacement/White TPO		$   300,850				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   338,609				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				20/SF

				Sub-Total		$   80,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   81,955		$   338,609		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement		$   340,770				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   383,540						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement- Classrooms		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   84,413						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				22.25/SF

				VCT relacement Hallways		$   75,000												$   86,946

				Carpet Tile Replacement		$   39,276				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   45,532				 		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting- Classrooms		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   84,413						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting- Hallways		$   75,000												$   86,946

				Casework Upgrades		$   504,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0								$   619,856		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades		$   140,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   584,274				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Allowance)		$   500,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   633,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)		$   77,925				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   90,336				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   552,366		$   894,033		$   - 0		$   619,856		$   633,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   245,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   275,750		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   275,750		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Grease Trap (Future)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		TBD

				Install Trap Guards		$   5,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,464		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Water Softeners		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43,709		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   25,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,318		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   76,491		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Boilers, Air Seperator, and Expansion Tank		$   375,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   434,728		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Chiller and Pumps		$   300,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   337,653		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC Upgrades - Replace UV's, AHU's, and EF's		$   1,395,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,570,085		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace R-22 DX Equipment		$   250,000				$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   115,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   129,434		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   45,020		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Upgrade Controls		$   395,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   444,576		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,526,767		$   434,728		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace obsolete intercom head end equipment		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   84,413		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete clocks and head end equipment		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   33,765		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work asociated with Mechanical equipment replacements		$   454,360				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   511,386		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace fluorescent luminaires with LED type Luminaires		$   397,565				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   447,463		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,077,028		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   309,000		$   - 0		$   190,134		$   5,724,624		$   1,594,513		$   - 0		$   743,828		$   760,062		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 









Spring Creek ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Spring Creek ES 						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   135,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   176,144		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   30,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39,143		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total				3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   215,288		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				Combine as Part of a Large Project

				Roof Replacement		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				8/SF = 200 SF - 

				Sub-Total		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				General Interior Refresh of Finishes & Repairs (Allowance)		$   400,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   521,909		$   - 0		$   - 0				100/SF

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				restain = 4.11/sf OR 6.20 SF rubber

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				850 each 

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   521,909		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				None



				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				None																		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Add Cooling Tower Freeze Protection (Flow Meter/Controls)		$   15,000.00				$   15,450		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				Part of a Large Project

				Sub-Total		$   - 0				$   15,450		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   18,540		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   884,636		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 





























Mount Nittany ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Mount Nittany ES 						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   128,950				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   163,350		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   10,235				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   12,965		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater/Drainage Improvements		$   15,100		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   19,128		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   6,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7,601		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   160,285		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   203,044		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement/White TPO						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total				3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   359,676		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   192,885		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   32,094		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   239,784		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   480,000		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   140,000		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Discussion)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   91,620		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,536,059		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				None



				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Water Heaters		$   25,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,318		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,318		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   20,000				$   20,600				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Failing HP Controllers		$   45,000				$   46,350				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Circ Pumps		$   120,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   139,113		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Heat Pumps		$   750,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   750,001		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   66,950		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   889,114		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace Luminaires with LED type Luminaires		$   419,622				$   - 0				$   458,532		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   458,532		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   80,340		$   - 0		$   583,021		$   - 0		$   1,066,937		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   243,653		$   - 0		$   1,843,271

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 		$   30,000

				Needed but can be deferred		$   75,000

				Can be deferred 		$   75,000

						$   447,160





















Park Forest ES



						SCHOOL YEAR

				Park Forest ES						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   240,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   286,573										$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   62,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   74,031										$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   97,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   115,823										$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   62,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   74,031										$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   461,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   550,458		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   82,000		$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   97,912		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement/ Asphalt Shingles						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement/White TPO		$   816,200				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   974,585		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   80,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,072,498		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement		$   373,956				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   446,523		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement		$   212,210				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   253,390		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement		$   36,279				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43,319		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting		$   249,304				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   297,682		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades		$   486,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   615,650		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades		$   210,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   250,751		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Allowance)		$   500,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   652,387		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)		$   80,535				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,291,665		$   - 0		$   615,650		$   652,387		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   265,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   316,424		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   265,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   316,424		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Grease Trap (Future)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   140,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   167,167		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Fire Protection Upgrades		$   450,750				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   538,219		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$5/SF

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   705,386		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Boilers and Pumps		$   400,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   477,621		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Repalce Chiller and Pumps		$   300,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   358,216		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC Upgrades - Replace UV's, AHU's, Split Systems, and EF's		$   1,530,800				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,827,855		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace R-22 DX Equipment		$   250,000				$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   125,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   149,257		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   47,762		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Upgrade Controls		$   435,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   519,413		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,380,123		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL



				Replace obsolete intercom head end equipment		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   89,554		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete clocks and head end equipment		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   35,822		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work associated with mechanical equipment replacements		$   498,608				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   595,364		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   720,740		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   309,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   9,644,753		$   - 0		$   738,780		$   782,864		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 





























Radio Park ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Radio Park ES						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   120,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   152,012		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   21,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   26,602		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   141,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   178,615		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				.30/SF = 31,200 SF = 

				Roof Replacement		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				4/SF = 

				Sub-Total		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				General Interior Refresh of Finishes & Repairs (Allowance)		$   500,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   633,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				2.70/SF for schonox and grind + 5.30/SF for VCT Basement = 16,500 SF

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   633,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Add Cooling Tower Freeze Protection (Flow Meter/Controls)		$   15,000				$   15,450		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

												$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   15,000.00				$   15,450		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   18,540		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   974,400		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 



































Mount Nittany MS



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Mount Nittany MS						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   827,365				$   - 0				$   904,084		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   108,415				$   - 0				$   118,468		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   29,100				$   - 0				$   31,798		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   104,190		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   113,851		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   1,069,070				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,168,202		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Res. - Cleaning/Repoint/Repl. (Masonry screen walls)		$   92,500				$   95,275		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						$0.00

				Replace Exterior Doors		$   200,000				$   - 0		$   212,180		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				Building is 5,800 SF

				Paint (Hollow metal doors and frames)		$   74,600				$   76,838		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   367,100		$   - 0		$   172,113		$   212,180		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement		$   919,974				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,131,452		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement		$   263,980				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   324,662		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement		$   141,912				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   174,534		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Thinset Terrazzo (in Main Hall only)		$   202,725				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   249,326		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair and Painting/CMU Painting		$   613,316				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   754,301		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades		$   892,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,097,047		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				New White Boards and Tack Boards		$   229,994				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   282,863		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Room Signage		$   76,665				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   94,288		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades (Large)		$   320,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   393,560		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades (Smaller Group)		$   50,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   61,494		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation 		COMPLETE				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym/Athletic Equipment Replacement		$   102,810				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   126,443		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym/New ADA Compliant Bleachers		$   82,248				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   101,155		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   3,895,623				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,791,125		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace Wire Glass with Clear Glass in HM Doors & Sidelites						$   - 0		$   183,995		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   183,995		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Grease Trap (Future)		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   50,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   61,494		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Provide Redundant Water Softener		$   22,500				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,672		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Sprinkler Piping System		$   625,000				$   - 0		$   663,063		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   697,500				$   - 0		$   663,063		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   89,166		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Boilers		$   600,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   737,924		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC Upgrades - Replace UV's, AHU's, Mini Splits, and EF's		$   4,675,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,749,660		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Exterior Gym Units		$   400,000				$   412,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Dielectric Unions		$   250,000				$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Reinsulate Chilled Water Piping		$   295,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   362,813		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   92,241		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Upgrade Controls		$   975,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,199,127		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   7,270,000				$   669,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8,141,765		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace luminaires with LED type Luminaires		$   1,088,500				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,338,718		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Analog Clocks  		$   20,000				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   24,597		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete 480 panelboards		$   500,000				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   614,937		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work associated with mechanical equipment replacements		$   1,244,000				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,529,963		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Emergency Generator and ATS unit, add 2nd ATS		$   272,125				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   334,679		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   3,124,625				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,842,895		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   1,009,936		$   1,271,085		$   1,401,842		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   20,237,940		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 



















Park Forest MS



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Park Forest MS						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Demo Building in it's entirety		$   1,911,780				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,151,725		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Hardscape Improvements		$   580,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   652,795		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   120,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   135,061		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   250,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   281,377		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   108,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   121,555		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   2,969,780		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,342,514		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Comprehensive Renovations				3%		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						$0.00

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				Building is 5,800 SF

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

								3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Demo						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Demo						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Demo						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,011,016		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 





























						$   30,000

						$   75,000

						$   75,000

						$   447,160





















State College Area HS - South



										SCHOOL YEAR

				State College Area HS - South						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   390,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   508,862		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   34,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				63,813 SF

				Sub-Total		$   424,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   508,862		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						$0.00

				Roof Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				7,982 SF

				Sub-Total				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Bridge Repair		$   400,000				$   412,000

				VCT Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation 						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   412,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY





				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Provide HW Recirc for Emerg Showers/Eye Wash Stations (Future)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   60,000

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   60,000

				HVAC

				Integrate VRF with Control System		$   60,000				$   - 0		$   63,654		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   63,654		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		TBD

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   494,400		$   76,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   610,634		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 















































State College Area HS - North



										SCHOOL YEAR

				State College Area HS - North						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   340,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   430,702		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Parking Lot Expansion		$   280,000				$   288,400

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   54,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   68,406		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   3,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,800		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   677,000				$   288,400		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   502,908		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement		$   82,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation 						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Water Softeners		$   50,000				$0		$0		$54,636		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Provide HW Recirc for Emergency Showers/Eye Wash Stations (Future)		$   - 0				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$30,000

				Sub-Total						$0		$0		$54,636		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$30,000

				HVAC

				Address Cooling Tower Piping Issues		$   75,000				$0				$81,955		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Replace Pool HVAC Unit		$   925,000				$0		$0		$1,010,772				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Integrate VRF with Control System		$   40,000				$0				$43,709		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Sub-Total						$0		$0		$1,136,436		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				ELECTRICAL

				Upgrade/replace emergency wiring and associated lighting that was not replaced during last project		$   500,000				$0		$0		$546,364		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Replace luminaires in Natatorium		$   425,000				$0		$0		$464,409				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		TBD

				Replace luminaires in areas where not replaced during last project		$   250,000				$0				$273,182		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Electrical work associated with mechanical equipment replacements		$   15,000				$0				$16,391		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

										$0		$0				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Sub-Total						$0		$0		$1,300,345		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$346,080		$0		$2,989,701		$0		$0		$0		$0		$603,489		$0		$0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$3,205,690		$9,912,036		$7,720,705		$10,634,096		$5,241,994		$9,644,753		$20,981,768		$3,320,384		$3,100,141		$3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 







































Panarama Village



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Panorama						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$167,000.00				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$16,000.00

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$15,000.00

				Landscape Improvements		$   19,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   217,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

						$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$0.00				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Ceiling Replacement		$   150,000		3%		$   - 0		$   159,135		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   150,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   150,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   150,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Valves		$   8,000				$   - 0		$   8,487		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Install backup Water Heater		$   15,000				$   - 0		$   15,914				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Softeners		$   20,000				$   - 0		$   21,218				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   35,000				$   - 0		$   45,619		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace HVAC Systems		$   1,800,000				$   - 0		$   1,909,620		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   1,800,000				$   - 0		$   1,909,620		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace old panelboards 		$   50,000				$   - 0		$   53,045		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace fluorescent luminaires with LED type luminaires		$   390,000				$   - 0		$   413,751		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work associated with mechanical equipment replacements		$   225,000				$   - 0		$   238,703		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   665,000				$   - 0		$   705,499		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   - 0		$   3,192,885		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 
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25
EXAMPLE- COST BREAKDOWN-
EASTERLY PARKWAY ES

Easterly Parkway ES 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 Future For Discussion

3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Base Cost Inflation 103.00% 106.09% 109.27% 112.55% 115.93% 119.41% 122.99% 126.68% 130.48%

 Hardscape Improvements  $               498,410 3%  $                             -    $                 528,763  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Code Compliance Improvements  $                 25,760 3%  $                             -    $                    27,329  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Stormwater/Drainage Improvements  $                 26,565 3%  $                             -    $                    28,183  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Landscape Improvements  $                 48,673 3%  $                             -    $                    51,637  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   

 Sub-Total  $              599,408  $                            -    $                 635,912  $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -   

 Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement  $               150,000 3%  $                             -    $                 159,135  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Exterior Metal Panel- High Performance Painting  $                 80,000 3%  $                    84,872 
 Roof Replacement/White TPO  $               400,000 3%  $                             -    $                             -    $                 437,091  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   

 Sub-Total  $              630,000  $                            -    $                 244,007  $                 437,091  $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -   

 ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement  $               335,370  $                             -    $                 355,794  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 VCT Classrooms  $               100,000  $                             -    $                 106,090  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 VCT Hallways  $               100,000  $                 109,273 
 Carpet Tile Replacement  $                 45,000  $                             -    $                    49,173  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Classrooms- GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting  $                 75,000  $                             -    $                    79,568  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Hallways- GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting  $                 75,000  $                    81,955 
 Casework Upgrades  $               450,000  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                 521,673  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Vestibule Upgrades- Doors, Hardware, Flooring  $                 60,000  $                    65,564 
 Stair Treads  $                 20,000  $                    21,855 
 Bathroom Tile  $                 80,000  $                    87,418 
 Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades  $               140,000  $                             -    $                             -    $                 152,982  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Kitchen Renovation (Allowance)  $               500,000  $                             -    $                             -    $                 579,637  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)  $                 75,000  $                             -    $                    81,955  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   

 Sub-Total  $                            -    $                 541,452  $                 650,173  $                            -    $             1,101,310  $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -   

SCHOOL YEAR

SITE

 EXTERIOR OF BUILDING 

 INTERIOR OF BUILDING 


Totals



						SCHOOL YEAR

				School		2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future



				Corl Street ES 		$   - 0		$   19,096		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   822,007		$   - 0

				Easterly Parkway ES		$   296,640		$   5,352,586		$   1,855,450		$   - 0		$   1,321,572		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Ferguson Township ES		$   632,214		$   - 0		$   700,557		$   898,456		$   1,258,972		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,763,080

				Gray's Woods ES 		$   309,000		$   - 0		$   190,134		$   5,724,624		$   1,594,513		$   - 0		$   743,828		$   760,062		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Spring Creek ES 		$   18,540		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   884,636		$   - 0

				Mount Nittany ES 		$   80,340		$   - 0		$   583,021		$   - 0		$   1,066,937		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   243,653		$   - 0		$   1,843,271

				Park Forest ES		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   9,644,753		$   - 0		$   738,780		$   782,864		$   - 0

				Radio Park ES		$   18,540		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   974,400		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Mount Nittany MS		$   1,009,936		$   1,271,085		$   1,401,842		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   20,237,940		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Park Forest MS		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,011,016		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				State College Area HS - South		$   494,400		$   76,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   610,634		$   - 0

				State College Area HS - North		$   346,080		$   - 0		$   2,989,701		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   603,489		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Panorama		$   - 0		$   3,192,885		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Needs by Year		$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350









Corl Street ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Corl Street ES 						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   70,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   91,334		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   18,500		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   24,138		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   11,500		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   15,005		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   25,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   32,619		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   125,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   163,097		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Resotration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				General Interior Refresh of Finishes & Repairs (Allowance)		$   400,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   521,909		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   400,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   521,909		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Add Cooling Tower Freeze Protection (Flow Meter/Controls)		$   15,000.00				$   - 0		$   15,914		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   15,000.00				$   - 0		$   15,914		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				None						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   - 0		$   19,096		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   822,007		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 

				For Dicussion



























Easterly Parkway ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Easterly Parkway ES						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   498,410		3%		$   - 0		$   528,763		$   - 0		$   - 0										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   25,760		3%		$   - 0		$   27,329		$   - 0		$   - 0										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater/Drainage Improvements		$   26,565		3%		$   - 0		$   28,183		$   - 0		$   - 0										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   48,673		3%		$   - 0		$   51,637		$   - 0		$   - 0										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   599,408				$   - 0		$   635,912		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   150,000		3%		$   - 0		$   159,135				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Exterior Metal Panel- High Performance Painting		$   80,000		3%				$   84,872

				Roof Replacement/White TPO		$   400,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   437,091		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   630,000				$   - 0		$   244,007		$   437,091		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement		$   335,370				$   - 0		$   355,794		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Classrooms		$   100,000				$   - 0		$   106,090		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Hallways		$   100,000								$   109,273

				Carpet Tile Replacement		$   45,000				$   - 0				$   49,173				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Classrooms- GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   79,568								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Hallways- GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting		$   75,000								$   81,955

				Casework Upgrades		$   450,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   521,673		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

				Vestibule Upgrades- Doors, Hardware, Flooring		$   60,000								$   65,564

				Stair Treads		$   20,000								$   21,855

				Bathroom Tile		$   80,000								$   87,418

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades		$   140,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   152,982				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Allowance)		$   500,000				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   579,637		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)		$   75,000				$   - 0				$   81,955				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   541,452		$   650,173		$   - 0		$   1,101,310		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   240,000				$   247,200		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   247,200		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Grease Traps in Kitchen (Future)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Install Trap Guards		$   5,000				$   - 0		$   5,305		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Repair Leaking Storm Line in Kitchen		$   7,500				$   - 0		$   7,957		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   25,000				$   - 0		$   26,523		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Water Softeners		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   42,436		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Install Redundant Water Heater/Replace Exist		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   31,827		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   114,047		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Boilers and Blend Pumps		$   350,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   382,454		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Vestibule Heaters		$   70,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   76,491		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC Upgrades - Replace UV's, refirb AHU's, and repalce EF's		$   1,575,000				$   - 0		$   1,670,918		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   125,000				$   - 0		$   132,613		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   42,436		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Upgrade Controls		$   390,000				$   - 0		$   413,751				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   2,259,717		$   458,945		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				ELECTRICAL

				Replace obsolete clocks and head end equipment		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   31,827		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete Intercom head end equipment		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   79,568		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace original fluorescent luminaires that have not been replaced with LED type in areas that are using LED lamps.		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   79,568		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work associated with Mechanical equipment replacements.		$   447,160						$   474,392		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   665,354		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   296,640		$   5,352,586		$   1,855,450		$   - 0		$   1,321,572		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 





Ferguson Twp ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Ferguson Township ES						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   196,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   220,600		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   7,500		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8,441		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater/Drainage Improvements		$   105,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   163,199		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   145,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   163,199		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   453,500		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   555,439		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   82,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement/White TPO				3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total				3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   387,000		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   188,460		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   42,318		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   258,000		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   435,000		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   70,000		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Discussion)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   88,455		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,469,233		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   275,000				$   283,250						$   131,024

				Sub-Total						$   283,250		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   131,024		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Install Redundant Water Heater Lower Level Mech Room		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Mixing Valve		$   20,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   20,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Water Heaters in Upper Level Mech Room		$   60,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   60,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50,000		$   60,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   31,500				$   32,445				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Failing HP Controllers		$   130,000				$   133,900				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Circ Pumps		$   60,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   69,556		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Heat Pumps		$   750,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   869,456		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   166,345		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   939,012		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace luminaires with LED type luminaires		$   451,500				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   493,366		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace digital clocks and head end equipment		$   35,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   38,245				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete intercom head end equipment		$   75,000				$   77,250		$   - 0						$   86,946		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Disconnect/Reconnect plumbing equipment replacement		$   2,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,185		$   2,251		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Disconnect/Reconnect mechanical equipment replacement		$   20,000				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   23,185		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   77,250		$   - 0		$   533,797		$   2,251		$   110,131		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   632,214		$   - 0		$   700,557		$   898,456		$   1,258,972		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,763,080

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 		$   30,000

				Needed but can be deferred		$   75,000

				Can be deferred 		$   75,000

						$   447,160





















Gray's Woods ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Gray's Woods ES 						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

								Inflation		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost				103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   75,000				$   - 0				$   81,955		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				12.00/SF

				Roof Replacement/White TPO		$   300,850				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   338,609				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				20/SF

				Sub-Total		$   80,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   81,955		$   338,609		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement		$   340,770				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   383,540						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement- Classrooms		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   84,413						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				22.25/SF

				VCT relacement Hallways		$   75,000												$   86,946

				Carpet Tile Replacement		$   39,276				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   45,532				 		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting- Classrooms		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   84,413						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting- Hallways		$   75,000												$   86,946

				Casework Upgrades		$   504,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0								$   619,856		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades		$   140,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   584,274				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Allowance)		$   500,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   633,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)		$   77,925				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   90,336				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   552,366		$   894,033		$   - 0		$   619,856		$   633,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   245,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   275,750		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   275,750		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Grease Trap (Future)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		TBD

				Install Trap Guards		$   5,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,464		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Water Softeners		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43,709		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   25,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,318		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   76,491		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Boilers, Air Seperator, and Expansion Tank		$   375,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   434,728		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Chiller and Pumps		$   300,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   337,653		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC Upgrades - Replace UV's, AHU's, and EF's		$   1,395,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,570,085		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace R-22 DX Equipment		$   250,000				$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   115,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   129,434		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   45,020		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Upgrade Controls		$   395,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   444,576		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,526,767		$   434,728		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace obsolete intercom head end equipment		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   84,413		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete clocks and head end equipment		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   33,765		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work asociated with Mechanical equipment replacements		$   454,360				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   511,386		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace fluorescent luminaires with LED type Luminaires		$   397,565				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   447,463		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,077,028		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   309,000		$   - 0		$   190,134		$   5,724,624		$   1,594,513		$   - 0		$   743,828		$   760,062		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 









Spring Creek ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Spring Creek ES 						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   135,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   176,144		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   30,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39,143		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total				3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   215,288		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				Combine as Part of a Large Project

				Roof Replacement		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				8/SF = 200 SF - 

				Sub-Total		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				General Interior Refresh of Finishes & Repairs (Allowance)		$   400,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   521,909		$   - 0		$   - 0				100/SF

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				restain = 4.11/sf OR 6.20 SF rubber

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				850 each 

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   521,909		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				None



				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				None																		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Add Cooling Tower Freeze Protection (Flow Meter/Controls)		$   15,000.00				$   15,450		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				Part of a Large Project

				Sub-Total		$   - 0				$   15,450		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   18,540		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   884,636		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 





























Mount Nittany ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Mount Nittany ES 						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   128,950				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   163,350		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   10,235				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   12,965		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater/Drainage Improvements		$   15,100		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   19,128		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   6,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7,601		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   160,285		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   203,044		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement/White TPO						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total				3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   359,676		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   192,885		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   32,094		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   239,784		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   480,000		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   140,000		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Discussion)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   91,620		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,536,059		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				None



				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Water Heaters		$   25,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,318		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,318		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   20,000				$   20,600				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Failing HP Controllers		$   45,000				$   46,350				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Circ Pumps		$   120,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   139,113		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Heat Pumps		$   750,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   750,001		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   66,950		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   889,114		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace Luminaires with LED type Luminaires		$   419,622				$   - 0				$   458,532		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   458,532		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   80,340		$   - 0		$   583,021		$   - 0		$   1,066,937		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   243,653		$   - 0		$   1,843,271

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 		$   30,000

				Needed but can be deferred		$   75,000

				Can be deferred 		$   75,000

						$   447,160





















Park Forest ES



						SCHOOL YEAR

				Park Forest ES						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   240,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   286,573										$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   62,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   74,031										$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   97,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   115,823										$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   62,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   74,031										$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   461,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   550,458		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   82,000		$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   97,912		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement/ Asphalt Shingles						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement/White TPO		$   816,200				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   974,585		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   80,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,072,498		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement		$   373,956				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   446,523		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement		$   212,210				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   253,390		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement		$   36,279				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43,319		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting		$   249,304				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   297,682		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades		$   486,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   615,650		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades		$   210,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   250,751		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Allowance)		$   500,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   652,387		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)		$   80,535				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,291,665		$   - 0		$   615,650		$   652,387		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   265,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   316,424		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   265,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   316,424		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Grease Trap (Future)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   140,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   167,167		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Fire Protection Upgrades		$   450,750				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   538,219		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$5/SF

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   705,386		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Boilers and Pumps		$   400,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   477,621		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Repalce Chiller and Pumps		$   300,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   358,216		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC Upgrades - Replace UV's, AHU's, Split Systems, and EF's		$   1,530,800				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,827,855		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace R-22 DX Equipment		$   250,000				$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   125,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   149,257		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   47,762		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Upgrade Controls		$   435,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   519,413		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,380,123		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL



				Replace obsolete intercom head end equipment		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   89,554		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete clocks and head end equipment		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   35,822		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work associated with mechanical equipment replacements		$   498,608				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   595,364		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   720,740		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   309,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   9,644,753		$   - 0		$   738,780		$   782,864		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 





























Radio Park ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Radio Park ES						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   120,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   152,012		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   21,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   26,602		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   141,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   178,615		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				.30/SF = 31,200 SF = 

				Roof Replacement		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				4/SF = 

				Sub-Total		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				General Interior Refresh of Finishes & Repairs (Allowance)		$   500,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   633,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				2.70/SF for schonox and grind + 5.30/SF for VCT Basement = 16,500 SF

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   633,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Add Cooling Tower Freeze Protection (Flow Meter/Controls)		$   15,000				$   15,450		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

												$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   15,000.00				$   15,450		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   18,540		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   974,400		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 



































Mount Nittany MS



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Mount Nittany MS						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   827,365				$   - 0				$   904,084		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   108,415				$   - 0				$   118,468		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   29,100				$   - 0				$   31,798		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   104,190		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   113,851		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   1,069,070				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,168,202		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Res. - Cleaning/Repoint/Repl. (Masonry screen walls)		$   92,500				$   95,275		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						$0.00

				Replace Exterior Doors		$   200,000				$   - 0		$   212,180		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				Building is 5,800 SF

				Paint (Hollow metal doors and frames)		$   74,600				$   76,838		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   367,100		$   - 0		$   172,113		$   212,180		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement		$   919,974				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,131,452		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement		$   263,980				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   324,662		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement		$   141,912				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   174,534		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Thinset Terrazzo (in Main Hall only)		$   202,725				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   249,326		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair and Painting/CMU Painting		$   613,316				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   754,301		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades		$   892,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,097,047		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				New White Boards and Tack Boards		$   229,994				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   282,863		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Room Signage		$   76,665				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   94,288		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades (Large)		$   320,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   393,560		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades (Smaller Group)		$   50,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   61,494		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation 		COMPLETE				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym/Athletic Equipment Replacement		$   102,810				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   126,443		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym/New ADA Compliant Bleachers		$   82,248				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   101,155		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   3,895,623				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,791,125		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace Wire Glass with Clear Glass in HM Doors & Sidelites						$   - 0		$   183,995		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   183,995		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Grease Trap (Future)		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   50,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   61,494		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Provide Redundant Water Softener		$   22,500				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,672		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Sprinkler Piping System		$   625,000				$   - 0		$   663,063		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   697,500				$   - 0		$   663,063		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   89,166		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Boilers		$   600,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   737,924		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC Upgrades - Replace UV's, AHU's, Mini Splits, and EF's		$   4,675,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,749,660		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Exterior Gym Units		$   400,000				$   412,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Dielectric Unions		$   250,000				$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Reinsulate Chilled Water Piping		$   295,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   362,813		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   92,241		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Upgrade Controls		$   975,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,199,127		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   7,270,000				$   669,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8,141,765		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace luminaires with LED type Luminaires		$   1,088,500				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,338,718		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Analog Clocks  		$   20,000				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   24,597		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete 480 panelboards		$   500,000				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   614,937		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work associated with mechanical equipment replacements		$   1,244,000				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,529,963		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Emergency Generator and ATS unit, add 2nd ATS		$   272,125				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   334,679		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   3,124,625				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,842,895		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   1,009,936		$   1,271,085		$   1,401,842		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   20,237,940		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 



















Park Forest MS



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Park Forest MS						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Demo Building in it's entirety		$   1,911,780				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,151,725		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Hardscape Improvements		$   580,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   652,795		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   120,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   135,061		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   250,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   281,377		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   108,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   121,555		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   2,969,780		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,342,514		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Comprehensive Renovations				3%		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						$0.00

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				Building is 5,800 SF

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

								3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Demo						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Demo						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Demo						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,011,016		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 





























						$   30,000

						$   75,000

						$   75,000

						$   447,160





















State College Area HS - South



										SCHOOL YEAR

				State College Area HS - South						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   390,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   508,862		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   34,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				63,813 SF

				Sub-Total		$   424,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   508,862		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						$0.00

				Roof Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				7,982 SF

				Sub-Total				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Bridge Repair		$   400,000				$   412,000

				VCT Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation 						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   412,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY





				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Provide HW Recirc for Emerg Showers/Eye Wash Stations (Future)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   60,000

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   60,000

				HVAC

				Integrate VRF with Control System		$   60,000				$   - 0		$   63,654		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   63,654		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		TBD

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   494,400		$   76,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   610,634		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 















































State College Area HS - North



										SCHOOL YEAR

				State College Area HS - North						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   340,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   430,702		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Parking Lot Expansion		$   280,000				$   288,400

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   54,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   68,406		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   3,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,800		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   677,000				$   288,400		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   502,908		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement		$   82,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation 						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Water Softeners		$   50,000				$0		$0		$54,636		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Provide HW Recirc for Emergency Showers/Eye Wash Stations (Future)		$   - 0				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$30,000

				Sub-Total						$0		$0		$54,636		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$30,000

				HVAC

				Address Cooling Tower Piping Issues		$   75,000				$0				$81,955		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Replace Pool HVAC Unit		$   925,000				$0		$0		$1,010,772				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Integrate VRF with Control System		$   40,000				$0				$43,709		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Sub-Total						$0		$0		$1,136,436		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				ELECTRICAL

				Upgrade/replace emergency wiring and associated lighting that was not replaced during last project		$   500,000				$0		$0		$546,364		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Replace luminaires in Natatorium		$   425,000				$0		$0		$464,409				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		TBD

				Replace luminaires in areas where not replaced during last project		$   250,000				$0				$273,182		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Electrical work associated with mechanical equipment replacements		$   15,000				$0				$16,391		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

										$0		$0				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Sub-Total						$0		$0		$1,300,345		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$346,080		$0		$2,989,701		$0		$0		$0		$0		$603,489		$0		$0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$3,205,690		$9,912,036		$7,720,705		$10,634,096		$5,241,994		$9,644,753		$20,981,768		$3,320,384		$3,100,141		$3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 







































Panarama Village



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Panorama						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$167,000.00				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$16,000.00

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$15,000.00

				Landscape Improvements		$   19,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   217,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

						$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$0.00				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Ceiling Replacement		$   150,000		3%		$   - 0		$   159,135		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   150,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   150,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   150,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Valves		$   8,000				$   - 0		$   8,487		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Install backup Water Heater		$   15,000				$   - 0		$   15,914				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Softeners		$   20,000				$   - 0		$   21,218				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   35,000				$   - 0		$   45,619		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace HVAC Systems		$   1,800,000				$   - 0		$   1,909,620		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   1,800,000				$   - 0		$   1,909,620		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace old panelboards 		$   50,000				$   - 0		$   53,045		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace fluorescent luminaires with LED type luminaires		$   390,000				$   - 0		$   413,751		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work associated with mechanical equipment replacements		$   225,000				$   - 0		$   238,703		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   665,000				$   - 0		$   705,499		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   - 0		$   3,192,885		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 













































FAC IL IT Y  A S S ES S M E N TS

26
EXAMPLE- COST BREAKDOWN-
EASTERLY PARKWAY ES

 Replace/upgrade fire alarm system  $               240,000  $                 247,200  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Sub-Total  $                 247,200  $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -   

 Replace Grease Traps in Kitchen (Future)  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Install Trap Guards  $                    5,000  $                             -    $                      5,305  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Repair Leaking Storm Line in Kitchen  $                    7,500  $                             -    $                      7,957  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Replace Valves  $                 25,000  $                             -    $                    26,523  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Replace Water Softeners  $                 40,000  $                             -    $                    42,436  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Install Redundant Water Heater/Replace Exist  $                 30,000  $                             -    $                    31,827  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   

 Sub-Total  $                            -    $                 114,047  $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -   

 Replace Boilers and Blend Pumps  $               350,000  $                             -    $                             -    $                 382,454  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Vestibule Heaters  $                 70,000  $                             -    $                             -    $                    76,491  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 HVAC Upgrades - Replace UV's, refirb AHU's, and repalce EF's  $           1,575,000  $                             -    $              1,670,918  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation  $               125,000  $                             -    $                 132,613  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Replace Valves  $                 40,000  $                             -    $                    42,436  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Upgrade Controls  $               390,000  $                             -    $                 413,751  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   

 Sub-Total -$                         2,259,717$             458,945$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

 Replace obsolete clocks and head end equipment  $                 30,000  $                             -    $                    31,827  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Replace obsolete Intercom head end equipment  $                 75,000  $                             -    $                    79,568  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   
 Replace original fluorescent luminaires that have not been 
replaced with LED type in areas that are using LED lamps.  $                 75,000  $                             -    $                    79,568  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   

 $                             -   

 Electrical work associated with Mechanical equipment 
replacements.  $               447,160  $                 474,392  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   

 Sub-Total  $                            -    $                 665,354  $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -    $                            -   

 Needs by Year 296,640$           5,352,586$        1,855,450$        -$                   1,321,572$        -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
 Cumulative Needs by Year 3,205,690$        9,912,036$        7,720,705$        10,634,096$      5,241,994$        9,644,753$        20,981,768$      3,320,384$        3,100,141$        3,606,350$        

 ELECTRICAL 

 HVAC 

 Estimating Contingency 20% 

 SAFETY & SECURITY 

 PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION 


Totals



						SCHOOL YEAR

				School		2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future



				Corl Street ES 		$   - 0		$   19,096		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   822,007		$   - 0

				Easterly Parkway ES		$   296,640		$   5,352,586		$   1,855,450		$   - 0		$   1,321,572		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Ferguson Township ES		$   632,214		$   - 0		$   700,557		$   898,456		$   1,258,972		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,763,080

				Gray's Woods ES 		$   309,000		$   - 0		$   190,134		$   5,724,624		$   1,594,513		$   - 0		$   743,828		$   760,062		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Spring Creek ES 		$   18,540		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   884,636		$   - 0

				Mount Nittany ES 		$   80,340		$   - 0		$   583,021		$   - 0		$   1,066,937		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   243,653		$   - 0		$   1,843,271

				Park Forest ES		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   9,644,753		$   - 0		$   738,780		$   782,864		$   - 0

				Radio Park ES		$   18,540		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   974,400		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Mount Nittany MS		$   1,009,936		$   1,271,085		$   1,401,842		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   20,237,940		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Park Forest MS		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,011,016		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				State College Area HS - South		$   494,400		$   76,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   610,634		$   - 0

				State College Area HS - North		$   346,080		$   - 0		$   2,989,701		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   603,489		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Panorama		$   - 0		$   3,192,885		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Needs by Year		$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350









Corl Street ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Corl Street ES 						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   70,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   91,334		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   18,500		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   24,138		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   11,500		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   15,005		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   25,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   32,619		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   125,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   163,097		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Resotration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				General Interior Refresh of Finishes & Repairs (Allowance)		$   400,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   521,909		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   400,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   521,909		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Add Cooling Tower Freeze Protection (Flow Meter/Controls)		$   15,000.00				$   - 0		$   15,914		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   15,000.00				$   - 0		$   15,914		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				None						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   - 0		$   19,096		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   822,007		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 

				For Dicussion



























Easterly Parkway ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Easterly Parkway ES						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   498,410		3%		$   - 0		$   528,763		$   - 0		$   - 0										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   25,760		3%		$   - 0		$   27,329		$   - 0		$   - 0										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater/Drainage Improvements		$   26,565		3%		$   - 0		$   28,183		$   - 0		$   - 0										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   48,673		3%		$   - 0		$   51,637		$   - 0		$   - 0										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   599,408				$   - 0		$   635,912		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   150,000		3%		$   - 0		$   159,135				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Exterior Metal Panel- High Performance Painting		$   80,000		3%				$   84,872

				Roof Replacement/White TPO		$   400,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   437,091		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   630,000				$   - 0		$   244,007		$   437,091		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement		$   335,370				$   - 0		$   355,794		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Classrooms		$   100,000				$   - 0		$   106,090		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Hallways		$   100,000								$   109,273

				Carpet Tile Replacement		$   45,000				$   - 0				$   49,173				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Classrooms- GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   79,568								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Hallways- GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting		$   75,000								$   81,955

				Casework Upgrades		$   450,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   521,673		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

				Vestibule Upgrades- Doors, Hardware, Flooring		$   60,000								$   65,564

				Stair Treads		$   20,000								$   21,855

				Bathroom Tile		$   80,000								$   87,418

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades		$   140,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   152,982				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Allowance)		$   500,000				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   579,637		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)		$   75,000				$   - 0				$   81,955				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   541,452		$   650,173		$   - 0		$   1,101,310		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   240,000				$   247,200		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   247,200		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Grease Traps in Kitchen (Future)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Install Trap Guards		$   5,000				$   - 0		$   5,305		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Repair Leaking Storm Line in Kitchen		$   7,500				$   - 0		$   7,957		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   25,000				$   - 0		$   26,523		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Water Softeners		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   42,436		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Install Redundant Water Heater/Replace Exist		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   31,827		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   114,047		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Boilers and Blend Pumps		$   350,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   382,454		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Vestibule Heaters		$   70,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   76,491		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC Upgrades - Replace UV's, refirb AHU's, and repalce EF's		$   1,575,000				$   - 0		$   1,670,918		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   125,000				$   - 0		$   132,613		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   42,436		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Upgrade Controls		$   390,000				$   - 0		$   413,751				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   2,259,717		$   458,945		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				ELECTRICAL

				Replace obsolete clocks and head end equipment		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   31,827		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete Intercom head end equipment		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   79,568		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace original fluorescent luminaires that have not been replaced with LED type in areas that are using LED lamps.		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   79,568		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work associated with Mechanical equipment replacements.		$   447,160						$   474,392		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   665,354		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   296,640		$   5,352,586		$   1,855,450		$   - 0		$   1,321,572		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 





Ferguson Twp ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Ferguson Township ES						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   196,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   220,600		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   7,500		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8,441		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater/Drainage Improvements		$   105,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   163,199		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   145,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   163,199		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   453,500		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   555,439		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   82,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement/White TPO				3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total				3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   387,000		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   188,460		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   42,318		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   258,000		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   435,000		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   70,000		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Discussion)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   88,455		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,469,233		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   275,000				$   283,250						$   131,024

				Sub-Total						$   283,250		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   131,024		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Install Redundant Water Heater Lower Level Mech Room		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Mixing Valve		$   20,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   20,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Water Heaters in Upper Level Mech Room		$   60,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   60,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50,000		$   60,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   31,500				$   32,445				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Failing HP Controllers		$   130,000				$   133,900				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Circ Pumps		$   60,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   69,556		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Heat Pumps		$   750,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   869,456		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   166,345		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   939,012		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace luminaires with LED type luminaires		$   451,500				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   493,366		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace digital clocks and head end equipment		$   35,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   38,245				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete intercom head end equipment		$   75,000				$   77,250		$   - 0						$   86,946		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Disconnect/Reconnect plumbing equipment replacement		$   2,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,185		$   2,251		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Disconnect/Reconnect mechanical equipment replacement		$   20,000				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   23,185		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   77,250		$   - 0		$   533,797		$   2,251		$   110,131		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   632,214		$   - 0		$   700,557		$   898,456		$   1,258,972		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,763,080

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 		$   30,000

				Needed but can be deferred		$   75,000

				Can be deferred 		$   75,000

						$   447,160





















Gray's Woods ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Gray's Woods ES 						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

								Inflation		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost				103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   75,000				$   - 0				$   81,955		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				12.00/SF

				Roof Replacement/White TPO		$   300,850				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   338,609				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				20/SF

				Sub-Total		$   80,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   81,955		$   338,609		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement		$   340,770				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   383,540						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement- Classrooms		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   84,413						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				22.25/SF

				VCT relacement Hallways		$   75,000												$   86,946

				Carpet Tile Replacement		$   39,276				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   45,532				 		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting- Classrooms		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   84,413						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting- Hallways		$   75,000												$   86,946

				Casework Upgrades		$   504,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0								$   619,856		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades		$   140,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   584,274				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Allowance)		$   500,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   633,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)		$   77,925				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   90,336				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   552,366		$   894,033		$   - 0		$   619,856		$   633,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   245,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   275,750		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   275,750		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Grease Trap (Future)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		TBD

				Install Trap Guards		$   5,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,464		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Water Softeners		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43,709		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   25,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,318		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   76,491		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Boilers, Air Seperator, and Expansion Tank		$   375,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   434,728		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Chiller and Pumps		$   300,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   337,653		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC Upgrades - Replace UV's, AHU's, and EF's		$   1,395,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,570,085		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace R-22 DX Equipment		$   250,000				$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   115,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   129,434		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   45,020		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Upgrade Controls		$   395,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   444,576		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,526,767		$   434,728		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace obsolete intercom head end equipment		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   84,413		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete clocks and head end equipment		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   33,765		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work asociated with Mechanical equipment replacements		$   454,360				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   511,386		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace fluorescent luminaires with LED type Luminaires		$   397,565				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   447,463		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,077,028		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   309,000		$   - 0		$   190,134		$   5,724,624		$   1,594,513		$   - 0		$   743,828		$   760,062		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 









Spring Creek ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Spring Creek ES 						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   135,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   176,144		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   30,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39,143		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total				3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   215,288		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				Combine as Part of a Large Project

				Roof Replacement		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				8/SF = 200 SF - 

				Sub-Total		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				General Interior Refresh of Finishes & Repairs (Allowance)		$   400,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   521,909		$   - 0		$   - 0				100/SF

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				restain = 4.11/sf OR 6.20 SF rubber

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				850 each 

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   521,909		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				None



				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				None																		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Add Cooling Tower Freeze Protection (Flow Meter/Controls)		$   15,000.00				$   15,450		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				Part of a Large Project

				Sub-Total		$   - 0				$   15,450		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   18,540		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   884,636		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 





























Mount Nittany ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Mount Nittany ES 						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   128,950				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   163,350		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   10,235				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   12,965		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater/Drainage Improvements		$   15,100		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   19,128		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   6,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7,601		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   160,285		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   203,044		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement/White TPO						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total				3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   359,676		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   192,885		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   32,094		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   239,784		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   480,000		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   140,000		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Discussion)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   91,620		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,536,059		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				None



				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Water Heaters		$   25,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,318		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,318		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   20,000				$   20,600				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Failing HP Controllers		$   45,000				$   46,350				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Circ Pumps		$   120,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   139,113		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Heat Pumps		$   750,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   750,001		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   66,950		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   889,114		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace Luminaires with LED type Luminaires		$   419,622				$   - 0				$   458,532		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   458,532		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   80,340		$   - 0		$   583,021		$   - 0		$   1,066,937		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   243,653		$   - 0		$   1,843,271

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 		$   30,000

				Needed but can be deferred		$   75,000

				Can be deferred 		$   75,000

						$   447,160





















Park Forest ES



						SCHOOL YEAR

				Park Forest ES						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   240,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   286,573										$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   62,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   74,031										$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   97,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   115,823										$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   62,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   74,031										$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   461,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   550,458		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement		$   82,000		$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   97,912		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement/ Asphalt Shingles						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement/White TPO		$   816,200				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   974,585		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   80,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,072,498		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement		$   373,956				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   446,523		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement		$   212,210				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   253,390		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement		$   36,279				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43,319		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting		$   249,304				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   297,682		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades		$   486,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   615,650		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades		$   210,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   250,751		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation (Allowance)		$   500,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   652,387		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)		$   80,535				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,291,665		$   - 0		$   615,650		$   652,387		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   265,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   316,424		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   265,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   316,424		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Grease Trap (Future)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   140,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   167,167		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Fire Protection Upgrades		$   450,750				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   538,219		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$5/SF

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   705,386		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Boilers and Pumps		$   400,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   477,621		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Repalce Chiller and Pumps		$   300,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   358,216		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC Upgrades - Replace UV's, AHU's, Split Systems, and EF's		$   1,530,800				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,827,855		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace R-22 DX Equipment		$   250,000				$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Damaged Pipe Insulation		$   125,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   149,257		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   40,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   47,762		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Upgrade Controls		$   435,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   519,413		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,380,123		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL



				Replace obsolete intercom head end equipment		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   89,554		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete clocks and head end equipment		$   30,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   35,822		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work associated with mechanical equipment replacements		$   498,608				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   595,364		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   720,740		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   309,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   9,644,753		$   - 0		$   738,780		$   782,864		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 





























Radio Park ES



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Radio Park ES						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   120,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   152,012		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   21,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   26,602		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   141,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   178,615		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				.30/SF = 31,200 SF = 

				Roof Replacement		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				4/SF = 

				Sub-Total		$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				General Interior Refresh of Finishes & Repairs (Allowance)		$   500,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   633,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				2.70/SF for schonox and grind + 5.30/SF for VCT Basement = 16,500 SF

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   633,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Add Cooling Tower Freeze Protection (Flow Meter/Controls)		$   15,000				$   15,450		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

												$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   15,000.00				$   15,450		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   18,540		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   974,400		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 



































Mount Nittany MS



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Mount Nittany MS						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   827,365				$   - 0				$   904,084		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   108,415				$   - 0				$   118,468		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   29,100				$   - 0				$   31,798		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   104,190		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   113,851		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   1,069,070				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,168,202		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Res. - Cleaning/Repoint/Repl. (Masonry screen walls)		$   92,500				$   95,275		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						$0.00

				Replace Exterior Doors		$   200,000				$   - 0		$   212,180		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				Building is 5,800 SF

				Paint (Hollow metal doors and frames)		$   74,600				$   76,838		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   367,100		$   - 0		$   172,113		$   212,180		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement		$   919,974				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,131,452		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement		$   263,980				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   324,662		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement		$   141,912				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   174,534		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Thinset Terrazzo (in Main Hall only)		$   202,725				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   249,326		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair and Painting/CMU Painting		$   613,316				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   754,301		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades		$   892,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,097,047		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				New White Boards and Tack Boards		$   229,994				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   282,863		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Room Signage		$   76,665				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   94,288		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades (Large)		$   320,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   393,560		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades (Smaller Group)		$   50,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   61,494		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation 		COMPLETE				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym/Athletic Equipment Replacement		$   102,810				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   126,443		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym/New ADA Compliant Bleachers		$   82,248				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   101,155		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   3,895,623				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,791,125		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace Wire Glass with Clear Glass in HM Doors & Sidelites						$   - 0		$   183,995		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   183,995		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Grease Trap (Future)		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   50,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   61,494		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Provide Redundant Water Softener		$   22,500				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,672		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Sprinkler Piping System		$   625,000				$   - 0		$   663,063		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   697,500				$   - 0		$   663,063		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   89,166		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace Boilers		$   600,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   737,924		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC Upgrades - Replace UV's, AHU's, Mini Splits, and EF's		$   4,675,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,749,660		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Exterior Gym Units		$   400,000				$   412,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Dielectric Unions		$   250,000				$   257,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Reinsulate Chilled Water Piping		$   295,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   362,813		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Valves		$   75,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   92,241		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Upgrade Controls		$   975,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,199,127		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   7,270,000				$   669,500		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8,141,765		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace luminaires with LED type Luminaires		$   1,088,500				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,338,718		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Analog Clocks  		$   20,000				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   24,597		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace obsolete 480 panelboards		$   500,000				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   614,937		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work associated with mechanical equipment replacements		$   1,244,000				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,529,963		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Emergency Generator and ATS unit, add 2nd ATS		$   272,125				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   334,679		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   3,124,625				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,842,895		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   1,009,936		$   1,271,085		$   1,401,842		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   20,237,940		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 



















Park Forest MS



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Park Forest MS						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Demo Building in it's entirety		$   1,911,780				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,151,725		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Hardscape Improvements		$   580,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   652,795		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   120,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   135,061		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   250,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   281,377		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   108,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   121,555		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   2,969,780		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,342,514		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Comprehensive Renovations				3%		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						$0.00

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				Building is 5,800 SF

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

								3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Demo						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Demo						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Demo						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,011,016		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 





























						$   30,000

						$   75,000

						$   75,000

						$   447,160





















State College Area HS - South



										SCHOOL YEAR

				State College Area HS - South						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   390,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   508,862		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   34,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				63,813 SF

				Sub-Total		$   424,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   508,862		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						$0.00

				Roof Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				7,982 SF

				Sub-Total				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Bridge Repair		$   400,000				$   412,000

				VCT Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation 						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   412,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY





				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Provide HW Recirc for Emerg Showers/Eye Wash Stations (Future)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   60,000

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   60,000

				HVAC

				Integrate VRF with Control System		$   60,000				$   - 0		$   63,654		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   63,654		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				None						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		TBD

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   494,400		$   76,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   610,634		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 















































State College Area HS - North



										SCHOOL YEAR

				State College Area HS - North						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%		134.39%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$   340,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   430,702		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Parking Lot Expansion		$   280,000				$   288,400

				Code Compliance Improvements		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$   54,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   68,406		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Landscape Improvements		$   3,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,800		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   677,000				$   288,400		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   502,908		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Masonry Restoration - Cleaning/Repoint/Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Roof Replacement		$   82,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				ACT Ceiling Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				VCT Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Carpet Tile Replacement						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				GWB/Wall Repair/CMU Painting						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Casework Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Group Toilet Facilities Upgrades						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Kitchen Renovation 						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Gym Floor Replacement (Synthetic)						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Water Softeners		$   50,000				$0		$0		$54,636		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Provide HW Recirc for Emergency Showers/Eye Wash Stations (Future)		$   - 0				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$30,000

				Sub-Total						$0		$0		$54,636		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$30,000

				HVAC

				Address Cooling Tower Piping Issues		$   75,000				$0				$81,955		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Replace Pool HVAC Unit		$   925,000				$0		$0		$1,010,772				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Integrate VRF with Control System		$   40,000				$0				$43,709		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Sub-Total						$0		$0		$1,136,436		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				ELECTRICAL

				Upgrade/replace emergency wiring and associated lighting that was not replaced during last project		$   500,000				$0		$0		$546,364		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Replace luminaires in Natatorium		$   425,000				$0		$0		$464,409				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		TBD

				Replace luminaires in areas where not replaced during last project		$   250,000				$0				$273,182		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Electrical work associated with mechanical equipment replacements		$   15,000				$0				$16,391		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

										$0		$0				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Sub-Total						$0		$0		$1,300,345		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$346,080		$0		$2,989,701		$0		$0		$0		$0		$603,489		$0		$0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$3,205,690		$9,912,036		$7,720,705		$10,634,096		$5,241,994		$9,644,753		$20,981,768		$3,320,384		$3,100,141		$3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 







































Panarama Village



										SCHOOL YEAR

				Panorama						2025-26		2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30		2030-31		2031-32		2032-33		2033-34		Future		For Discussion

										3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%		3%

						Base Cost		Inflation		103.00%		106.09%		109.27%		112.55%		115.93%		119.41%		122.99%		126.68%		130.48%

				SITE

				Hardscape Improvements		$167,000.00				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Code Compliance Improvements		$16,000.00

				Stormwater / Drainage Improvemets		$15,000.00

				Landscape Improvements		$   19,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   217,000		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				EXTERIOR OF BUILDING

						$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$0.00				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				INTERIOR OF BUILDING

				Ceiling Replacement		$   150,000		3%		$   - 0		$   159,135		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0		3%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   150,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				SAFETY & SECURITY

				Replace/upgrade fire alarm system		$   150,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   150,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION

				Replace Valves		$   8,000				$   - 0		$   8,487		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Install backup Water Heater		$   15,000				$   - 0		$   15,914				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace Softeners		$   20,000				$   - 0		$   21,218				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   35,000				$   - 0		$   45,619		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				HVAC

				Replace HVAC Systems		$   1,800,000				$   - 0		$   1,909,620		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   1,800,000				$   - 0		$   1,909,620		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				ELECTRICAL

				Replace old panelboards 		$   50,000				$   - 0		$   53,045		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Replace fluorescent luminaires with LED type luminaires		$   390,000				$   - 0		$   413,751		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Electrical work associated with mechanical equipment replacements		$   225,000				$   - 0		$   238,703		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-Total		$   665,000				$   - 0		$   705,499		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Estimating Contingency 20%

				Needs by Year						$   - 0		$   3,192,885		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cumulative Needs by Year						$   3,205,690		$   9,912,036		$   7,720,705		$   10,634,096		$   5,241,994		$   9,644,753		$   20,981,768		$   3,320,384		$   3,100,141		$   3,606,350



				Necessary 

				Needed but can be deferred

				Can be deferred 
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TAKEAWAYS
1. 3 Elementary Schools & 

Mount Nittany Middle will 
require substantial 
renovations in the next 10 
years due to age of facilities.

2. SCASD has the opportunity to 
transition from major projects 
to maintaining facilities due to 
the work of the last 22-25 
years, however funding is 
necessary to accomplish this. 

3. Please note this does not 
include renovation of Park 
Forest MS, Fairmount Building 
and Bus Facility at this time, 
which require further 
evaluation & discussion.
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1. Current Facility is approximately 
90,000 Square Feet

2. Building is being evaluated for 
Instructional Support & Office 
Opportunities for State College 
Area School District

3. ADA Challenges & Abatement
4. Potential Staggering of 

Renovation Projects for 
Fairmount Building
1. Envelope Stabilization
2. 2 Primary Sectors of the 

Building
1. 1930/1936 Area 

facing Nittany Ave.
2. 1914/1940 Area 

facing Fairmount
5. Rough Estimate to Renovate 

entire facility is $16-$18 Million
1. This is construction cost 

only and does not account 
for developing smaller 
isolated projects to stagger 
cost.

PLANS PURPOSELY 
OMITTED FOR 

SECURITY 
PURPOSES, WILL BE 

DISCUSSED AT IN 
PERSON MEETING
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BUS FACILITY
1. Exterior Envelope 

Replacement
2. Interior Renovation
3. Support Building 

Replacement to Service 
Bays

4. Complete Building 
Replacement

5. Location
6. Electric Fleet Capability

EXISTING PARK FOREST MIDDLE 
SCHOOL UTILIZATION

1. Potential to retain 50% 
of Building

2. Address sewer and storm 
lines under current 
facility.

3. Future use of campus.



Crabtree, Rohrbaugh & Associates
www.cra-architects.com

QUESTIONS
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